RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

Resolution Number: 24-015

Record Number: PLN-2023-18856
Assessor Parcel Numbers: 402-032-002 and 402-032-035

Resolution by the Planning Commission of the County of Humboldt certifying compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act and conditionally approving the SN Indianola Coastal Development Permit and Special Permits.

WHEREAS, SN Indianola LLC, Co. submitted an application and evidence in support of approving a Coastal Development Permit for the after-the-fact tree removal associated with a 10% Dead, Dying, or Diseased Tree CALFIRE exemption (1-23EX-00780-HUM) and two associated Special Permits; one for Major Vegetation Removal per Section 313-64.1 of the Coastal Zoning Regulations, and the second for Design Review as required by the Design Review Combining Zone; and

WHEREAS, the County Planning Division has reviewed the submitted application and evidence and has referred the application and evidence to involved reviewing agencies for site inspections, comments, and recommendations; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Division as the Lead Agency has determined that the project qualifies for categorical exemption found in Section 15304 (Minor Alterations to Land) of the CEQA Guidelines; and

WHEREAS, the Humboldt County Planning Commission held a duly-noticed public hearing on April 4, 2024, and reviewed, considered, and discussed the application for the Coastal Development Permit and Special Permits, and reviewed and considered all evidence and testimony presented at the hearing.

Now, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Planning Commission makes all the following findings:

1. FINDING:

A Coastal Development Permit (CDP) and two Special Permits for the after-the-fact tree removal associated with a 10% Dead, Dying, or Diseased Tree CALFIRE exemption (1-23EX-00780-HUM). The exemption allowed for up to 2.2 acres of trees that meet the Dead, Dying, or Diseased criteria to be removed. Tree planting is proposed to improve conifers stocking at approximately 300 trees per acre across approximately 4.5 acres. In total, approximately 1,350 one-year-old redwood trees will be planted across the parcels (Site). The project includes two Special Permits; one for Major Vegetation Removal per Section 313-64.1

of the Zoning Regulations, and the second for Design Review as required by the Design Review Combining Zone. The parcel is not developed, and no additional development is proposed.

EVIDENCE: a) Project File: PLN-2023-18856

2. FINDING:

CEQA: The requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act have been met. The Humboldt County Planning Commission has considered the project and finds the project exempt from environmental review pursuant to Section §15304 (Minor Alterations to Land) of the State CEQA Guidelines.

EVIDENCE:

- a) The Class 4 exemption applies to private alterations in the condition of vegetation which do not involve removal of healthy, mature, scenic trees except for forestry or agricultural purposes.
- b) A project can be disqualified from using a Categorical Exemption if any of the exceptions listed in 15300.2 apply. However, none of these exceptions apply to the proposed project.

FINDINGS FOR COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT AND SPECIAL PERMITS

3. FINDING:

The proposed development is in is in conformance with all applicable policies and standards in the Humboldt Bay Area Plan (HBAP).

EVIDENCE: a)

- A Coastal Development Permit (CDP) and two Special Permits for the after-the-fact tree removal associated with a 10% Dead. Dying, or Diseased Tree CALFIRE exemption (1-23EX-00780-HUM). The exemption allowed for up to 2.2 acres of trees that meet the Dead, Dying, or Diseased criteria to be removed. Tree planting is proposed to improve conifers stocking at approximately 300 trees per acre across approximately 4.5 acres. In total, approximately 1,350 one-year old redwood trees will be planted across the parcels (Site). The project includes two Special Permits; one for Major Vegetation Removal per Section 313-64.1 of the Zoning Regulations, and the second for Design Review as required by the Design Review Combining Zone. The parcel is not developed, and no additional development is proposed. The subject parcels are vacant. The proposed project is in conformance with the purpose and goals of the Rural Residential Land Use designation.
- b) The project was referred to the Department of Public Works Land Use Division (PW). PW is requesting that as a condition of

- approval all tree plantings shall be outside of the County Road right of way of Indianola Cutoff Road. This has been made a condition of project approval.
- The parcels were included in the 2019 Housing Element Inventory with a realistic capacity of 1 unit per 2.5 acres on average. The proposed project would not prevent development of residences on the parcels and would not conflict with the Humboldt County Housing Element.
- According to the California Natural Diversity Database (CNDDB), the parcels are not located within the range of any known special status species. As described in the projects Botany and Wetland Assessment prepared by Hohman and Associates, dated November 29, 2023, no plants considered sensitive, rare, threatened, or endangered (including candidate species) were detected during seasonally appropriate surveys within the boundaries of the Site. Additionally, no wetland or watercourse features were found within the extent of the Site, as surveyed in March and July of 2022. The project was referred to the California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW). On January 2, 2024, a response was received from CDFW providing no comments at this time. Based on the evidence, the project will not have an impact on sensitive or critical resource habitats. The proposed project conforms to the Natural Resource Protection Policies and Standards of the Humboldt Bay Area Plan.
- e) The project was referred to the Northwest Information Center (NWIC), Bear River Band of the Rohnerville Rancheria, the Wiyot Tribe, and the Blue Lake Rancheria. Blue Lake Rancheria responded on December 27, 2023, requesting the inclusion of standard inadvertent discovery protocol as a condition of project implementation, which has been included in the Conditions of Approval.
- f) Surrounding areas include a heavily forested parcel to the east of APN: 402-032-002, residential uses occur along the south end of the Site and along the southeast half of APN: 402-032-035 with Indianola Cutoff Road running along the northeast parcel boundary. The project site is located within the Coastal Scenic Area although the proposed project would not block coastal views to the detriment of the Public. The proposed project will not alter any natural landforms nor impact compatibility with the character of surrounding areas.
- g) There will be no new noise exposure over the existing baseline noise conditions as a result of this project. There is no evidence

- that the project will be exposed to noise levels or generate noise levels beyond those established in the General Plan.
- Slopes on the Site range from less than 15% up to between 30% and 50% with the majority of the Site depicted as having slopes less than 15% as shown on the Humboldt County WebGIS. The subject Site is located in an area of low instability. The Site is not located within an Alquist-Priolo Fault Hazard Zone and is not located within an area of potential liquefaction. There are no mapped historic landslides onsite. The Site is not located within in a FEMA 100-year or 500-year flood zone, tsunami hazard zone, or are susceptible to coastal inundation. The Site is located within a moderate fire hazard severity zone and within the Local Responsibility Area for fire protection where Humboldt Bay Fire Protection District #1 provides structural fire protection and emergency responses. The project was referred to the Humboldt Bay Fire Protection District #1 and no response was received. No additional development is proposed. No increased threats to hazards are anticipated as a result of the project.
- i) The subject parcel is undeveloped, maintaining a large timber stand with an open space in the central portion of APN: 402-032-002 that will receive the bulk of the approximately 1,350 one-year old redwood trees. The Site is not identified as a location Coastal Access, geologic findings are detailed above under the Zoning Table Hazards section, as described in the Zoning Table Natural Resource Protection Policy and Standards, no wetland or watercourses were identified onsite. No offsite signs are proposed, or any other additional development is proposed. Therefore, the proposed project is anticipated to have no significant impacts on nearby visual or environmental resources. Therefore, staff recommends approval of the Special Permit for Design Review.
- j) The proposed project is for the after-the-fact tree removal associated with a 10% Dead, Dying or Diseased Tree CALFIRE exemption (1-23EX-00780-HUM). Tree planting of approximately 1,350 one-year old redwood trees is proposed across approximately 4.5 acres of the Site. The removal of up to 2.2 acres of tree canopy constitutes major vegetation removal and requires a Special Permit. The purpose of the tree removal was to remove dead, dying, or diseased trees, which will be replaced at a rate of 2:1 with one-year-old redwood trees to improve canopy health. The restocking at a 2:1 ratio will minimize impacts associated with soil erosion from the timber removal. According to the Humboldt County WebGIS, there are no mapped historic

landslides onsite. The Site is not located within in a FEMA 100-year or 500-year flood zone, tsunami hazard zone, or are susceptible to coastal inundation. Restocking will reduce runoff from the timber removal through providing leaf canopies that intercept falling rain. Additionally, tree roots take up water and help create conditions in the soil that promote infiltration. Restocking will increase protection to adjacent trees from wind damage. The proposed project does not preclude the applicant from developing, maintaining and enjoying the subject parcel in the future. Therefore, staff recommends approval of the Special Permit for Major Vegetation Removal.

4. FINDING:

The proposed project is consistent with the purposes of the existing Residential Agriculture (RA) zone in which the site is located.

EVIDENCE: a)

The proposed after-the-fact project is limited to the 10% Dead, Dying or Diseased Tree CALFIRE exemption (1-23EX-00780-HUM) and tree planting of approximately 1,350 one-year old redwood trees is proposed across approximately 4.5 acres of the Site, which will not conflict with principally permitted uses in the Rural Residential Agriculture zoning district. No additional development is proposed.

5. FINDING:

Development permits shall only be issued for a lot that was created in compliance with all applicable state and local subdivision regulations.

EVIDENCE: a)

The subject parcels have been determined to each be one separate legal parcel created prior to 1964.

6. FINDING:

The Project and the conditions under which it may be operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.

EVIDENCE: a)

Of the referral agencies that have provided comments, all have approved or conditionally approved the project. The proposed project complies with all standards of the zone district which are intended to protect public health, safety, and welfare. Based on staff analysis and the findings made in this report, there is no evidence that the proposed project will be materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.

7. FINDING:

The proposed development does not reduce or modify the residential density for any parcel below that utilized by the Department of Housing and Community Development in determining compliance with housing element law.

EVIDENCE: a) The subject parcels were included in the 2019 County Housing Inventory. The proposed project is for the after-the-fact tree removal associated with a 10% Dead, Dying or Diseased Tree (1-23EX-00780-HUM). **CALFIRE** exemption development is proposed, and the project does not preclude future residential development. The project is consistent with the County's Housing Element.

DECISION

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the above findings and evidence, the Humboldt County Planning Commission does hereby:

- Adopt the findings set forth in this resolution; and
- Conditionally approves the Coastal Development Permit and Special Permits for SN Indianola LLC, CO. subject to the conditions of approval attached hereto as Attachment 1A.

Adopted after review and consideration of all the evidence on April 4, 2024.

The motion was made by COMMISSIONER Iver Skavdal and second by COMMISSIONER Thomas Mulder and the following vote:

AYES:

COMMISSIONERS: Iver Skavdal, Thomas Mulder, Noah Levy, Jerome

Qiriazi, Peggy O'Neill, Sarah West

NOES:

COMMISSIONERS: Lorna McFarlane

ABSENT:

COMMISSIONERS:

ABSTAIN:

COMMISSIONERS:

DECISION: Motion carried 6/1

I, John Ford, Secretary to the Planning Commission of the County of Humboldt, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct record of the action taken on the above-entitled matter by said Commission at a meeting held on the date noted above.

John Ford, Director

Planning and Building Department

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Approval of the Coastal Development Permit and Special Permits is conditioned upon the following terms and requirements.

- 1. All development shall conform to the approved Plot Plan, Project Description, Tree Planting Plan, and approved CALFIRE Exemption 1-23EX-00780-HUM.
- 2. The Applicant is required to pay for permit processing on a time and material basis as set forth in the schedule of fees and charges as adopted by ordinance of the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors. The Department will provide a bill to the Applicant after the Zoning Administrator decision. Any and all outstanding Planning fees to cover the processing of the application to decision by the Hearing Officer shall be paid to the Humboldt County Planning Division, 3015 "H" Street, Eureka.

On-Going Requirements that must be satisfied for the life of the project.

1. All tree planting shall occur outside of the County Road Right-of-Way of Indianola Cutoff Road.

Informational Notes:

- 1. The applicant is responsible for receiving all necessary permits and/or approvals from other State and local agencies.
- 2. This permit shall expire and become null and void at the expiration of two (2) years after all appeal periods have lapsed (see "Effective Date"); except where construction under a valid building permit or use in reliance on the permit has commenced prior to such anniversary date. The period within which construction or use must be commenced may be extended as provided by Section 312-11.3 of the Humboldt County Code.
- 3. If cultural resources are encountered during construction activities, the contractor on site shall cease all work in the immediate area and within a 50-foot buffer of the discovery location. A qualified archaeologist as well as the appropriate Tribal Historic Preservation Officer(s) are to be contacted to evaluate the discovery and, in consultation with the applicant and lead agency, develop a treatment plan in any instance where significant impacts cannot be avoided.

The Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) can provide information regarding the appropriate Tribal point(s) of contact for a specific area; the NAHC can be reached at 916-653-4082. Prehistoric materials may include obsidian or chert

flakes, tools, locally darkened midden soils, ground stone artifacts, shellfish or faunal remains, and human burials. If human remains are found, California Health and Safety Code 7050.5 requires that the County Coroner be contacted immediately at 707-445-7242. If the Coroner determines the remains to be Native American, the NAHC will then be contacted by the Coroner to determine appropriate treatment of the remains pursuant to PRC 5097.98. Violators shall be prosecuted in accordance with PRC Section 5097.99

The applicant is ultimately responsible for ensuring compliance with this condition.



VICINITY MAP

DIRECTIONS TO SITE:
FROM EMPRICA C.

-NORTHBOUND ON US-101 TO INDIANOLA CUTOFF (APPROX. 3,5 ML)
-POLION INDIANOLA CUTOFF TO SITE (0.35 ML)
-DESTINATION WILL BE DAY HE ARREST

GENERAL NOTES:

- DRAWING SCALE AS NOTED. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS
- THIS IS NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY BOUNDARY INFORMATION DEPICTED HAS BEEN OBTAINED FROM HUMBOLDT COUNTY 2015 GIS DATA, NORTHFOUNT CONSULTING GROUP, INC. HAS NOT VERIFIED THIS PROPERTY BOUNDARY.

LEGEND:

- PROJECT PARCEL BOUNDARY
- ---- OVERHEAD ELECTRIC

APN: 402-161

- ---- CITY OF EUREKA WATER MAIN
- ELEVATION CONTOURS (2" INTERVAL)

Humboldt County PLANNING

CO - PLOT PLAN, VICINITY MAP, & PROJECT NOTES

SHEET INDEX:

SN INDIANOLA LLC APN:402-032-002 & 402-032-035

PROJECT INFORMATION:

APPLICANT. SN INDIANGLA LLC CO P.O. BOX 1028 EUREKA, CA 95502

PROPERTY OWNER: SN INDIANOLA LLC CO P.O. BOX 1028 EUREKA, CA 95502

APPLICANTS AGENT MORTHPOINT CONSULTING GROUP, INC 1117 SANGA BLUD ARCATA, CA 95521 (707) 798-6438

APN: 402-032-002 & 402-032-035

APN: 402-032-002 APN: 402-032-035

EXISTING ZONING =±10.38 ACRES =±11.68 ACRES

= RA-2.5/D = HBAP

SRA AREA:
COASTAL ZONE
100 YR FLOOD ZONE:
TSUNAMI ZONE:
1-METER SEA LEVEL RISE

TREES TO BE REMOVED.
REFER TO CALFIRE PERMIT No.1-23EX-D0780-HUM





21-09		T T	Name of	Man 7044
·S	NO SHOW	120,021	8	10

SN INDIANOLA LLC CO APN: 402-032-002 & 402-032-035 PLOT PLAN, VICINITY MAP, & PROJECT NOTES





CO